
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning - Councillor Dr 
Paffey 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forwar
[...]
forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 23rd February, 2021 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 

 
7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     

 
 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN:  INCEPTION AND TIMETABLE  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place seeking 

approval to commence a review of the Minerals and Waste Plan and the timetable for 
that review. Once adopted the Plan will form part of the development plan for the city 
(alongside the Southampton City Vision Local Plan) against which planning 
applications are determined. The current Minerals and Waste Plan was adopted in 
2013 and needs to be reviewed. This will be undertaken in partnership with Hampshire 
County Council, Portsmouth City Council, the New Forest National Park Authority and 
the South Downs National Park Authority. 
 
 



 

9   SOUTHAMPTON ECONOMIC AND GREEN GROWTH STRATEGY 2021-2030  
(Pages 11 - 150) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Green City and 
Place seeking approval of the Southampton Economic and Green Growth Strategy 
2021-2030. 
 

10   CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2021/22  (Pages 151 - 166) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place seeking 
approval of the final scheme and the reimbursement rate calculation methodology for 
bus companies for the Concessionary Fares Scheme for 2021/22.  
 
NOTE: This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public. 
 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 25 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

31. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2020  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31166) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
General Revenue Fund 
 

i) Note the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a £4.59M 
surplus after applying corporate funds, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in 
paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

ii) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 11 to 15 of appendix 1. 

iii) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 18 of appendix 
1. 

iv) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 22 and 23 of appendix 1. 

v) Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement detailed in 
paragraphs 27 to 32 of appendix 1. 

vi) Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in paragraphs 
4 to 9 of Appendix 1. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

vii) Note the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is a  surplus 
of £0.18M as outlined in paragraph 5 and paragraphs 24 and 25 of appendix 
1. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 26 - 
 

viii) Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in paragraph 
26 of Appendix 1. 
 

Capital Programme 
 

ix) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £661.70M 
as detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

x) Notes the HRA Capital Programme is £212.17M as detailed in paragraph 1 of 
appendix 2. 

xi) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2020/21 at quarter 3 is £122.94M, 
resulting in a potential surplus of £58.30M, as detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 
of appendix 2. 

xii) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2024/25 based 
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be 
subject to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

xiii) Notes that £5.84M has been added to the programme with relevant 
approvals. These changes are detailed in annex 2.1 to appendix 2. 

xiv) Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 2 and 3 of 
appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5-
year programme. 

xv) Notes changes to the capital programme arising from COVID-19 as detailed 
in paragraphs 6 and 7 of appendix 2. 

 
32. THE REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 2021/22 

TO 2024/25 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2025/26  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31164) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
General Fund 

i) Notes the general budget consultation process that was followed as 
detailed in paragraphs 34 to 39. 

ii) Notes that the budget consultation feedback has been taken into 
consideration by the Cabinet and has informed their final budget 
proposals. Further details are contained within the Members Room 
document 3. 

iii) Notes the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was 
followed as set out in paragraphs 40 to 43. The updated ESIA’s and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment are available documents in the Members 
Room, documents 1 and 2. 

iv) Note the forecast outturn position for 2020/21 as set out in paragraphs 29 
to 32 of Appendix 1. 

v) Approves the revised Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) for the 
period 2021/22 to 2024/25 attached as Annex 1.1.  

vi) Approves the 2021/22 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in 
Annex 1.1(a) of the MTFF at Annex 1.1. 

Page 2



 

- 27 - 
 

vii) Notes that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the 
assumptions detailed within the MTFF and that this includes an increase 
in the Adult Social Care precept of 3.00% and an increase in the general 
council tax of 1.99%, allowable under general powers to increase council 
tax without a referendum. 

viii) Approves additional general fund pressures totalling £36.81M in 2021/22 
as detailed in paragraph 50 of Appendix 1.   

ix) Approves savings proposals totalling £10.68M that are included in the 
2021/22 General Fund Revenue Budget, with £7.14M in 2022/23, as 
detailed in paragraphs 53 to 56 of Appendix 1. 

x) To note proposals for the use of the Local Council Tax Support Grant will 
be brought forward during 2021/22, as detailed in paragraph 75 of 
Appendix 1. 

xi) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation & S151 Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member f
[...]
vely, that based on 
current assumptions are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA 
balance of £2.0M in every financial year. 

xxviii) Approves the increase in heating charges as detailed in paragraph 12 of 
Appendix 3 and Annex 3.3. 

xxix) Approves the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Programme, which totals £376.51M (as detailed in paragraph 22 & 32 of 
Appendix 3) and the associated use of resources. 

xxx) Approves the addition of £164.34M to the HRA Capital Programme and 
the request for approval to spend £164.34M as detailed in paragraph 31 
of Appendix 3. 

 
 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: Minerals and Waste Plan:  Inception and Timetable 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 March 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LEGGETT 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND PLACE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: Kate.Martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Strategic Planning Manager 

 Name:  Graham Tuck Tel: 023 8083 4602 

 E-mail: Graham.Tuck@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Minerals and Waste Plan needs to be updated.  The content of the Plan will be the 
subject of future decisions and public consultation.  Once adopted the Plan will form 
part of the development plan against which planning applications are determined.  The 
Plan will assist in delivering the Green City Charter for Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the need to start an update of the Minerals and Waste 
Plan based on the review (Members Room Document 1). 

 (ii) To note the timetable for updating the Minerals and Waste Plan as 
set out at paragraph 16 (and aligned with the Hampshire Local 
Development Scheme) (Members Room Document 2). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Plan has been kept under review in line with statutory requirements, and 
the latest review concludes an update of the Plan is needed. 

ALTERNA
[...]
ts for recycled and secondary aggregate are still currently 

being met, but supply has been declining, so a review is recommended.  

(This also relates to policy 30 regarding construction and demolition waste). 

 Existing policies:  new sites may be needed 

(The policy supports facilities but there may be a need for further sites) 

12. Policy 19 – Aggregate wharves and rail depots – The overall capacity of 

wharves across South Hampshire has declined in the last 7 years and so the 

update of the plan should consider whether there are further site options.  

(The assessment recognises that existing policy 34 safeguards the Port of 

Southampton’s strategic land reserve at Dibden Bay and that should this 

proposal come forward consideration should be given to including a minerals 

and waste wharf, and that if this was regarded as replacing capacity in 

Southampton the city’s wharves may become waterside regeneration sites). 

13. Policy 25 / 27 – Sustainable waste management / Capacity for waste 

management – whilst the capacity for recycling and recovery have 

expanded, the targets for % waste recycled and diverted from landfill have 

not been fully met.  The update should consider how recycling capacity can 

further be encouraged, to assist in meeting the goals of the Green City 

Charter. 

14. Policy 29 – Locations and sites for waste management – the current plan 

sets out general criteria for the types of location for waste management (in 

the city, typically appropriate industrial areas).  The policy may need some 

clarification. 

15. The current plan’s Vision, Objectives and Spatial Strategy / Key Diagram 

would benefit from some updates to reflect declarations of the climate 

change emergency, the latest national policy, and to improve clarity. 

 Timetable for Updating the Plan  

16. The key parts of the timetable for updating the Plan are: 

 March – September 2021 – call for sites, evidence updates; 

 October – December 2021 – public
[...]
r the city and therefore be part of the 
Council’s policy framework.  Both plans will need to be consistent. 

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. None.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. 2020 Review of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) 

2. Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan Local Development Scheme (December 
2020) 

Page 8



Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

Yes 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-plans/minerals-
waste-plan.aspx 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. Adopted Minerals and Waste Plan (2013)  

2.   

 

Page 9

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-plans/minerals-waste-plan.aspx
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-plans/minerals-waste-plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON ECONOMIC AND GREEN GROWTH 
STRATEGY 2021-2030 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 MARCH 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LEGGETT 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY & PLACE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Interim Head of Planning & Economic Development 

 Name:  Paul Barton Tel: 023 8083 3487 

 E-mail: Paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Covid-19 has caused a major shock to the city’s economy. Whilst the City Council and 
its partners have been working to support businesses and people economically 
affected by the pandemic, it is evident that there needs to be a clear approach to 
economic recovery and stability that supports business and jobs growth and helps 
ensure that local people can access the jobs created. This requires a strategic 
approach that has support across the city. 

There is also considerable economic development and related activity that is ongoing 
but this lacks strategic focus. Hence this strategy fills a gap in the Council’s strategic 
planning framework. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To adopt the Economic & Green Growth Strategy. 

 (ii) Instruct the Head of Planning & Economic Development to prepare 
and submit an Annual Report setting out progress on delivering the 
Economic & Green Growth Strategy commencing in 2022.  

 (iii) Instruct the Head of Planning to prepare the first 3-year delivery plan 
for agreement by Cabinet. 

 (iv) Agree to the principle of establishing a City Economy Board and 
instruct the Executive Director, Place to report back on its proposed 
terms of reference, membership and relation to existing partner 
structures. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



1. To ensure that the City has a coherent and strategic approach to supporting 
the economic recovery and growth of the city over the next ten years. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not agree to adopt the Economic & Green Growth Strategy and hence not 
have a clear view as to how the city’s economy can be supported through and 
beyond recovery and to not set a clear framework for economic interventions. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Covid-19, and the interventions required to control the virus, have caused 
major economic shock nationally and locally. This has been in terms of job 
losses, business closures and confidence. There is a need to recover and 
rebuild the city’s eco
[...]
ucture needs of the City, 6% disagreed. 

  Feedback raised concerns as to how will appropriate infrastructure 

and transport be actioned. No changes have been made to the 

strategy in relation to this as the outcome is in the strategy and the 

actions will be detailed in the action plan. 

  The majority of respondents (81%) agreed with City and District 

Centres, 4% disagreed. 

  Feedback suggested concerns that focus is city-centred and not 

enough on outer city areas.  

  The majority of respondents (79%) agreed with Southampton as a 

Digital City; 5% disagreed. 

  Feedback suggested that a definition of ‘Digital City’ is required. 

The strategy was reviewed and amendments were made to clarify 

the document and actions as to how will be included in an action 

plan to follow. 

22. e) Growing an international city   

  The fourth theme covered within the questionnaire was ‘Growing 

an International City’. As part of this, respondents were asked to 

provide feedback on each of the three points of focus: 

o Southampton as a global gateway  

o Southampton as a cultural city  

o Strengthening international relationships 

  The majority of respondents (77%) agreed with Southampton as a 

global gateway, 9 % disagreed. 

  The majority of respondents (76%) agreed with Southampton as a 

Cultural City; 9% disagreed. 

  The majority of respondents (80%) agreed with Strengthening 

internal relationships, 5% disagreed. 

 Delivering the Strategy 

23. The performance management framework for the strategy will comprise: 

 A dashboard of key economic indicators 

 A 3-year delivery plan against which progress will be monitored 

Page 16



 An annual report setting out [a] delivery against the plan, [b] key 
economic events affecting delivery, and [c] any proposed changes to 
the delivery plan and/or strategy 

24. We are committed to partnership working and know that we cannot achieve 
economic prosperity without working together as a city and as a com
[...]
f Community Energy extends from 
Bristol down to Exeter, Plymouth and Cornwall.  They have been successful in attracting £m’s of investment in renewable energy. In 
Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and IoW there is little interaction resulting in lost opportunities and potential funding.

Southampton Renewable Energy 
Community Benefit Society

We have expertise and knowledge of alternative methods of facilitation and engagement which would support our proposed approach 
to delivering the strategy We can also connect Southampton City Council to international networks which reframe economics to 
promote community wellbeing and prosperity

Transition Southampton

I am already part of the Panel of business consultation for the City of Culture bid

Financial help to charities via increased community chest grants

Business skills training, access to capital investment, business networking
Co-operative Assistance Network 
Limited

Yes, we would very much like to be involved with your Future of Work project and enhance our partnership working with your 
Employment Support Team in relation to the reducing inequalities agenda. As a young person's charity (The Prince's Trust) we are very 
keen to be involved and assist young people facing the employment & mental health challenges in a post-Covid world.

The Prince's Trust

P
age 150



Further Information I

For further information on the Economic and 
Green Growth Strategy Consultation process or 
results please contact: 

yourcity.yoursay@southampton.gov.uk

P
age 151

mailto:yourcity.yoursay@southampton.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2021/22 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 MARCH 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LEGGETT 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY AND PLACE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title Executive Director of Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Green City & Infrastructure 

 Name:  Pete Boustred Tel: 023 8083 4743 

 E-mail: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To agree the final scheme and the reimbursement rate calculation methodology for bus 
companies for the Concessionary Fares Scheme for 2021/22 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 (i) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for 
Transport Concessionary Fares Guidance and the calculation 
methodology as detailed in appendix 1. This will use the 
Reimbursement Calculator published by the Department for 
Transport to determine the reimbursement rate for each operator. 

 (ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, 
which is to allow concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930 
and between 2300 and 0030 for Southampton residents. 

 (iii)  To agree the delegated authority to the Executive Director of Place, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Green City & 
Place, to approve future years Concessionary Fare Scheme details 
where there is no material change relating to policy or budget.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 /16 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of 
the City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Public. 

2. The Concessionary Fare Scheme for 2021/22 needs to be approved prior to 
the commencement of the Scheme on 1st April 2021. Delays have occurred Page 153

Agenda Item 10



in finalising the Scheme details for 2021/22 due to awaiting further guidance 
from the DfT relating to concessionary fare reimbursement national policy 
during the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 

3. To enable the Council to comply with the statutory requirement to approve 
and publish the Concessionary Fare Scheme details including the local 
enhancements and the reimbursement rate that the Council will use. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. The Council could withdraw the local enhancements that are offered to City 
residents but this is likely to achieve little saving as most passengers would 
just travel 30 minutes later in the morning once free travel is allowed. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5. The Council is required by law to give bus operators 28 days’ notice of the 
Scheme that will operate and the proposed methodology for determining the 
reimbursement rate. This report will allow the Council to give the required 
notice. Should the bus operator refuse to participate in the concessionary fare 
scheme the Council would need to issue a participation notice requiring them 
to do so. For the Notices to be effective, final confirmation is necessary of the 
additional local enhancements to the statutory minimum i.e. travel from 0900 
rather than 0930 and between 2300 and 0030 for Southampton residents. 
Non-Southampton residents will qualify for the statutory minimum. The 
proposed scheme for 2021/22 is the same as that which was agreed and 
operates in 2020/21. This offers residents greater opportunity to access 
health and other facilities so helping with well-being. 

6. The Department for Transport provides local authorities with guidance each 
year on the reimbursement and a calculator to use. This takes various factors 
into account and the information on the scheme that the authority has 
submitted. The Council will apply the DfT Concessionary Fares Guidance 
including the Reimbursement Calculator to determine the reimbursement 
rates for each operator. This is the same methodology as applied for 2019/20 
scheme year. 

7. The Scheme details for 2021/22 outline what will happen in normal operating 
circumstances i.e. the methodology using DfT guidance that will be applied. 
This ensures SCC has a legal scheme that will reimburse t
[...]
on”.  

Page 158



 
 2021-2022 SCC Concessionary Fares Scheme Details Final 

The returns will be subject to periodic audit by the City Council or its nominated representatives. Bus 

operators will be expected to provide information reasonably required for this purpose.  

The standard method of operator reimbursement will be the method used in the Reimbursement 

Calculator published by the Department for Transport*, in line with Department for Transport 

guidance on operator reimbursement**  

Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic, Southampton City Council reserves the right to amend the 

scheme in line with any further DfT guidance released after the 1st December 2020. The Council will 

notify operators of any proposed changes with the correct notice period, as defined by the DfT.  

Calculating reimbursement  

Reimbursement for any period is the aggregate of the sum of Revenue Reimbursement (Net Revenue 

Foregone), Marginal Operating Costs, Marginal Capacity Costs, Peak Vehicle Requirement Costs and 

Scheme Administration Costs for the same period in respect of each service/route operated by each 

operator during that period.  

Revenue Reimbursement  

Under the standard method Revenue Reimbursement will be calculated for each operator as follows:  

R = J x F x fr 

 

Where:  

R is Revenue Reimbursement  

J is the validated number of eligible passenger journeys made starting in the scheme area  

F is the average fare forgone  

fr is the Reimbursement Factor which takes account of generated travel. This factor will be determined 

individually for each operator.  
 

The validated number of passenger journeys will be the number of bus boardings recorded by the 

participating operator commencing from a boarding stage within the scheme area, checked and 

validated as necessary by the City Council or its agent.  

The average fare forgone will be calculated using the DfT’s Reimbursement Calculator. In line with DfT 

Guidance, it is intended that t
[...]
e and 

any Variations thereto. 

Operator Representations and Complaints: 

If an Operator in this Scheme wishes to make any representations in relation to this scheme or 

reimbursement under this scheme (including any challenge, complaint, concern or grievance in 

relation to the Scheme) such a representation should be made in writing to the Responsible Authority 

at the address set out above. Representations will be considered by the Council on their merits and 

without prejudice to the Operators rights of Appeal under the Acts. Operators also have the right to 

avail themselves of the Authority’s Corporate Complaints Policy, details of which may be found on the 

Authority’s website at www.southampton.gov.uk 

Right of Appeal 

Any Operator has a right of appeal to the Secretary of State against the terms of reimbursement of 

the Scheme under the Transport Acts 1985 and 2000 or against participation in any discretionary 

element of the Scheme under the Transport Act 1985 on the grounds that:- 

(a) There are special reasons why their company’s participation in the scheme in respect of any of the 

services to which the notice applies would be inappropriate (under both the 2000 Act and the 1985 

Act); or 

(b) Any provision of the scheme or of any of the scheme arrangements are inappropriate for 

application in relation to any operators who are not voluntarily participating in the scheme (1985 Act 

only). 

Prior to making such an application, notice in writing must be given to the person and at the address 

specified under the ‘Responsible Authority Heading above. 

 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Minerals and Waste Plan:  Inception and Timetable
	9 Southampton Economic and Green Growth Strategy 2021-2030
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2021/22
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 29 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
 

33. MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN:  INCEPTION AND TIMETABLE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31453) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and 
Place, Cabinet agreed the following:- 

 
(i) To approve the need to start an update of the Minerals and Waste Plan 

based on the review. 
(ii) To note the timetable for updating the Minerals and Waste Plan as set out at 

paragraph 16 (and aligned with the Hampshire Local Development Scheme). 
 

34. SOUTHAMPTON ECONOMIC AND GREEN GROWTH STRATEGY 2021-2030  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31527) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To adopt the Economic & Green Growth Strategy 
(ii) Instruct the Head of Planning & Economic Development to prepare and 

submit an Annual Report setting out progress on delivering the Economic & 
Green Growth Strategy commencing in 2022. 

(iii) Instruct the Head of Planning to prepare the first 3-year delivery plan for 
agreement by Cabinet. 

(iv) Agree to the principle of establishing a City Economy Board and instruct the 
Executive Director, Place to report back on its proposed terms of reference, 
membership and relation to existing partner structures. 
. 



 

- 30 - 
 

 
35. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2021/22  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31618) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, having 
complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for 
Transport Concessionary Fares Guidance and the calculation methodology 
as detailed in appendix 1. This will use the Reimbursement Calculator 
published by the Department for Transport to determine the reimbursement 
rate for each operator. 

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, which is to 
allow concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930 and between 2300 
and 0030 for Southampton residents. 

(iii) To agree the delegated authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Green City & Place, to approve 
future years Concessionary Fare Scheme details where there is no material 
change relating to policy or budget. 

 
 


